

Shyam Singh Katoch v. Onkar Chand Sharma and Ors.

COPC No. 31 of 2024

20.11.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the State.

While placing on record communication dated 13.11.2025 issued under the signature of Superintending Engineer Jal Shakti Circle Kullu, Mr. Vishal Panwar, learned Additional Advocate General, states that revised DPR was meticulously prepared and re-submitted to the Principal Secretary (Planning) on 16.07.2025, which re-submission was explicitly made with a request to reconsider the scheme under RIDF Tranche-XXXI for 2025-26, aligning perfectly with the process outlined by NABARD. In the afore background, some time is requested for the outcome of the submission of RIDF Tranche-XXXI.

In view of the above, four weeks' time is granted to the respondents to do the needful. Besides above, respondents are directed to apprise NABARD with regard to directions issued by this Court so that prompt action is taken at their behest.

List on 30.12.2025.

November 20, 2025
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge