

Shyam Singh Katoch v. Onkar Chand Sharma and Ors.

COPC No. 31 of 2024

30.12.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajan Kahol, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the State.

While placing on record communication dated 27.12.2025, issued under the signature of Superintending Engineer, Jal Shakti Circle, Kullu, enclosing therewith certain documents, Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General, states that department concerned has already prepared the DPR and forwarded the same to the NABARD, but till date, approval of NABARD has not been received. He further states that NABARD has been apprised with regard to judgment dated 14.6.2023, passed by this Court in CWP No. 1444 of 2022 as well as order dated 20.11.2025, passed in the instant proceedings, but till date, no response has been received.

Having perused aforesaid document, which is taken on record, this Court deems it fit to adjourn the matter by six weeks, enabling the respondents to place on record approval, if any, received from the NABARD, failing which, petitioner herein may file appropriate application for impleadment of NABARD so that necessary directions are issued to the authority. List on **2.4.2026.**

December 30, 2025
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge